

No. 09-1759  
UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

Sam M., et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
v.  
Carcieri, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island  
No. 07-241L

---

Brief of *Amici Curiae* the National Association of Counsel for Children, the Children's Law Center of Los Angeles, Youth Law Center, the Hofstra Child Advocacy Clinic, the Legal Aid Society, the Children's Advocacy Institute, Children's Law Center of Massachusetts, Lawyers for Children, Prof. Don Duquette, the Rutgers Child Advocacy Center, Children's Law Center of Minnesota, the University of Miami School of Law's Children & Youth Law Clinic, National Center for Youth Law, First Star, and Prof. Michael Dale,  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, Sam M. et al.

Erik S. Pitchal,  
First Circuit Bar No. 1137192  
Assistant Clinical Professor of Law  
Suffolk University Law School  
120 Tremont St., Suite 190  
Boston, MA 02108  
617-305-3200 ext. 1641  
epitchal@suffolk.edu

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
I. TO PROTECT THEIR RIGHTS IN DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS, MOST CHILDREN IN FOSTER CARE ARE REPRESENTED BY AN INDEPENDENT LAWYER, WHOSE WORK IS GUIDED BY NATIONAL STANDARDS.....	11
A. National standards of practice concerning the representation of children in dependency proceedings unequivocally denote the function of the representative as that of attorney, a practice followed in Rhode Island.....	13
B. National standards of practice limit the scope of children’s dependency attorneys’ work to matters in the appointing court and nothing in Rhode Island law deviates from this norm, makes GALs “duly appointed representatives” under Rule 17(c), or requires them to act as next friends in federal litigation.....	17
II. GUARDIAN AD LITEMS MAY BE UNABLE TO BECOME RULE 17(C) REPRESENTATIVES DUE TO HIGH CASELOADS, LOW COMPENSATION, POLITICAL CONSIDERATIONS, OR PROGRAM RULES LIMITING FOSTER CHILDREN’S ACCESS TO REDRESS AND UNDERMINING THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP.....	19
III. THE ROLES OF GAL IN DEPENDENCY COURT AND RULE 17(C) REPRESENTATIVE IN FEDERAL COURT ARE DISTINCT POSITIONS WITH DIFFERING OBLIGATIONS AND DUTIES TO CHILDREN WITH THE REAL POSSIBILITY OF CONFLICTS, AND IT WOULD	

UNFAIRLY BURDEN FOSTER CHILDREN TO BE REQUIRED TO  
WAIVE CONFLICTS TO ACCESS FEDERAL COURT.....28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS OF  
RULE 32(a)(7).....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Brown v. Board of Educ.</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	19
<u>In re A.M.B.</u> , 248 Mich.App. 144, 640 N.W.2d 262 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001).....	13
<u>In re Christina L.</u> , 194 W.Va. 446, 460 S.E.2d 692, (W. Va. 1995).....	13
<u>In re Derick Shea D.</u> , 804 N.Y.S.2d 389, 22 A.D.3d 753 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).	13
<u>In re Gault</u> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13
<u>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</u> , 356 F.Supp.2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	13
<u>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</u> , No.1:02-CV-1686-MHS, dkt # 530 Ex. 1 (N.D. Ga. May 16, 2006).....	17, 23
<u>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</u> , 1998 WL 265123, No. 95 Civ. 10533 (RJW) (May 22, 1998).....	29
<u>Matter of Jamie T.T.</u> , 599 N.Y.S.2d 892, 191 A.D.2d 132 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....	13
<u>New York County Lawyers Ass’n v. State of New York</u> , 2002 WL 34435661, No. 102987/00 (N.Y. Co. Sup. Ct. May 3, 2002).....	24-25
<u>Roe v. Conn</u> , 417 F.Supp. 769 (M.D. Ala. 1976).....	13
<u>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</u> , – U.S. –, 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009).....	27
<u>San Diego Co. Dep’t of Soc. Svcs. V. Sup. Ct.</u> , 36 Cal. Rptr.3d 294 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	24
<u>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</u> , 323 F.3d 32 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003)..	29
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Com. Sch. Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	19

Zinni v. Zinni, 103 R.I. 417, 238 A.2d 373 (R.I. 1968)..... 18

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(A)(xiii) ..... 12

R.I.Gen.L. § 40-11-14..... 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 29

N.Y. Chief Judge R. 7.2, 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 7.2 ..... 14, 17

R.I. Adm. Code § 03 011 001 Procedure From Policy 1100.000 ..... 15, 23

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association, Standards of Practice For Lawyers Who Represent Children In Abuse And Neglect Cases (1996) ..... 12, 15, 16, 18

Committee for Public Counsel Services, Performance Standards Governing the Representation of Children and Parents In Child Welfare Cases..... 17, 18, 28

District of Columbia Bar Ass’n, Ethics Op. No. 252 (1994)..... 30

Donald N. Duquette and Marvin Ventrell, “Representing Children and Youth,” in Child Welfare Law and Practice: Representing Children, Parents, and State Agencies in Abuse, Neglect, and Dependency Cases (Marvin Ventrell and Donald N. Duquette, eds., 2005) ..... 15

Howard Davidson & Erik S. Pitchal, Caseloads Must Be Controlled So All Child Clients May Receive Competent Lawyering (2006) ..... 20-21

Whytni Kernodle Frederick and Deborah L. Sams, A Child’s Right To Counsel: First Star’s National Report Card On Legal Representation For Children (2008) ..... 12

Judiciary of Rhode Island, Family Court Overview: Child Protective Services (2006)..... 21

Miriam A. Rollin, “Improving Children’s Legal Representation: An Important Judicial Role,” in A Judge’s Guide To Improving Legal Representation Of Children (Kathi Grasso ed., 1998)..... 14

National Association of Counsel for Children, American Bar Association Standards of Practice for Lawyers Who Represent Children In Abuse and Neglect Cases: NACC Revised Version (1999)..... passim

National Association of Counsel for Children, Child Welfare Law Office Guidebook: Best Practice Guidelines for Organizational Legal Representation of Children in Abuse, Neglect, and Dependency Cases (2006) ..... 22, 24

National Association of Counsel for Children, NACC Recommendations for Representation of Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases (2001) ..... 16, 20, 21, 23

New York State Bar Ass’n, Ethics Opinion 648 (1993)..... 30

New York State Bar Association, Standards For Attorneys Representing Children in Child Protective, Foster Care, and Termination of Parental Rights Proceedings (2007)..... 14, 17, 28
